

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No.

WORLD MISSION SOCIETY CHURCH)
OF GOD)
Plaintiff-Respondent)
v.)
MICHELE COLÓN)
Defendant-Appellant)

Civil Action

On request for leave to
appeal the orders denying
Defendant's motion to dismiss
for failure to state a claim
and motion for reconsideration
entered in the Superior Court
of New Jersey, Bergen County
Docket No. BER-L-5274-12

Sat below: Honorable Rachelle
L. Harz, J.S.C.

**Brief of Defendant-Appellant
Michele Colón**

PAUL S. GROSSWALD
140 Prospect Avenue, Suite 8S
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(917) 753-7007
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MS. COLÓN LEAVE TO APPEAL
 IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE BECAUSE THE LOWER
 COURT'S DECISION VIOLATED MS. COLÓN'S DUE PROCESS
 AND FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.....7

 II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY CONVERTING THE MOTION TO
 DISMISS INTO ONE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, WHERE THE
 MATERIAL PRESENTED TO THE COURT OUTSIDE THE
 PLEADINGS CONSISTED OF PRINTOUTS PRODUCED BY
 PLAINTIFF CONTAINING THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS
 DESCRIBED IN PLAINTIFF'S PLEADINGS.....10

 III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY NOT DISMISSING CHALLENGED
 STATEMENTS FOR FAILURE TO SATISFY THE OF AND
 CONCERNING ELEMENT, WHERE PLAINTIFF IS A LOCAL
 BRANCH OF A GLOBAL ORGANIZATION AND THE CHALLENGED
 STATEMENTS, AS DESCRIBED IN THE PLEADINGS OR IN
 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO THE
 PLEADINGS, REFER ONLY TO THE GLOBAL ORGANIZATION,
 OR TO OTHER BRANCHES OF THE ORGANIZATION.....11

 IV. THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN ANALYZING THE FACT
 VERSUS OPINION ISSUE BY APPLYING A STANDARD THAT
 RESOLVES CLOSE QUESTIONS IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF,
 INSTEAD OF DEFERRING TO DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHT TO SPEECH.....13

 V. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ANALYZE EACH
 CHALLENGED STATEMENT INDIVIDUALLY TO DETERMINE
 WHETHER THEY CONTAIN SUFFICIENT FACTUAL CONTENT TO
 BE SUSCEPTIBLE TO BEING PROVEN TRUE OR FALSE.....16

VI. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS A FALSE
LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY CLAIM BROUGHT BY A
CORPORATION, EVEN THOUGH A CORPORATION HAS NO
PRIVACY.....23

VII. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO SANCTION
PLAINTIFF AND ITS ATTORNEYS FOR WITNESS
INTIMIDATION, WHERE PLAINTIFF SUED MS. COLÓN FOR
TESTIFYING IN A CHILD CUSTODY CASE.....24

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

<u>Art of Living Found. v. Does</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63507 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2011).....	20,21
<u>Brundage v. Estate of Carambio</u> , 195 N.J. 575 (2008).....	7
<u>Dairy Stores, Inc. v. Sentinel Pub. Co.</u> , 104 N.J. 125 (1986).....	14
<u>DeAngelis v. Hill</u> , 180 N.J. 1 (2004).....	13-14
<u>Durski v. Chaneles</u> , 175 N.J. Super. 418 (App. Div. 1980).....	11
<u>Farber v. City of Paterson</u> , 440 F. 3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<u>Foxtons, Inc. v. Cirri Germain Realty</u> , 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 189 (App. Div. Feb. 22, 2008).....	11-12
<u>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</u> , 191 N.J. 344 (2007).....	6
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	14
<u>Gooch v. Choice Entertaining Corp.</u> , 355 N.J. Super. 14 (App. Div. 2002).....	24
<u>Karnell v. Campbell</u> , 206 N.J. Super. 81 (App. Div. 1985).....	8-9,14-15,16,22
<u>Kotlikoff v. Comty. News</u> , 89 N.J. 62 (1982).....	14,17
<u>LoBiondo v. Schwartz</u> , 199 N.J. 62 (2009).....	1,10

<u>Lynch v. New Jersey Educ. Ass'n,</u> 161 N.J. 152 (1999).....	15-16,17
<u>Nicosia v. De Rooy,</u> 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	20
<u>N.J. Citizen Action, Inc. v. Cnty. of Bergen,</u> 391 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 192 N.J. 597 (2007).....	6-7,11
<u>N.O.C., Inc. v. Schaefer,</u> 197 N.J. Super. 249 (Law Div. 1984).....	23
<u>Oberweis Dairy, Inc. v. Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm., Inc.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18514 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2009).....	23
<u>Roa v. Roa,</u> 200 N.J. 555 (2010).....	6
<u>Seidenberg v. Summit Bank,</u> 348 N.J. Super. 243 (App. Div. 2002).....	6
<u>Toker v. Pollak,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 211 (1978).....	24
<u>Ward v. Zelikovsky,</u> 136 N.J. 516 (1994).....	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5</u>	24
<u>Court Rules</u>	
<u>Rule 2:2-4</u>	7
<u>Rule 4:6-2(e)</u>	1
<u>Rule 4:18-1</u>	5
